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ABSTRACT 

Medicinal plants produce wide variety of phytochemical properties which are used in the pharmaceutical industry for 
drug manufacturing processes. The components or extracts of the plants were used to treat many diseases including 
bacterial infections. In the current study, methanol extracts of eight medicinal plants (Terminalia chebula, Alpinia 
offinarum, Myristica fragrans, Piper longum, Piper cubeba, Anacyclus pyrethrum, Glycyrrhiza glabra and Piper nigrum) 
were examined for antibacterial activity by agar well diffusion method using bacterial strain such as Escherica coli. The 
results revealed that the methanol extracts of Terminalia chebula leaves showed better antibacterial activity than the 
other plants tested. Phytochemical screening revealed the presence of Alkaloid, Phenol, Flavonoid, Steroid, Glycoside, 
Saponin, Tannin, Cardiac glycoside, Terpenoid, Carboxylic acid, Protein and Carbohydrate. From the results, it could be 
encouraging the researcher for the identification of active substances which are used in the design and development of 
new antibacterial drug. 
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INTRODUCTION 
Since ancient times, plant-derived medicines were used for the treatment of various diseases. Medicinal 
treatment by using plant extracts gained popularity in the late 1990s. Still plants are vital sources of 
medicines especially in developing countries for discovering new drugs [4]. Many efforts have been put to 
discover new antimicrobial components from various kinds of natural sources. Several Indian medicinal 
plants are having fair number of antimicrobial activity [2].  
In recent years due to failure of chemotherapy an increasing emergence of antibiotic resistant organisms 
is in record. Therefore, it is essential to prevent the spread of these organisms and to improve the 
treatment methods [5]. Recently, several studies have reported that ethno medicinal plants are having 
diverse pharmacological and biological properties [13].  
In this study, eight plant species (Terminalia chebula, Alpinia offinarum, Myristica fragrans, Piper longum, 
Piper cubeba, Anacyclus pyrethrum, Glycyrrhiza glabraand Piper nigrum) were selected. These plants have 
been used for many pharmaceutical purposes for various diseases. Most of the parts like root, fruit, leaves 
and seeds are used for the treatment of various ailment categories.  Its leaf extract has been tested for 
toxicity, mutagenicity, antimutagenicity and antimicrobial activity [4]. The present study explores the 
antibacterial activity and the phytochemical analysis of the eight different medicinal plants against 
pathogenic bacteria. 
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MATERIAL AND METHODS  
Plant materials 
Eight medicinal plants such as Terminalia chebula, Alpiniaoffinarum, Myristicafragrans, Piper longum, 
Piper cubeba, Anacyclus pyrethrum, Glycyrrhiza glabra, Piper nigrum were collected from the local areas of 
Nagercoil, Kanyakumari, Tamilnadu. 
Extract preparation 
Collected plant materials were washed thoroughly and air dried in shade until dried completely. After 
drying, the plant materials were macerated with mixed grinder. The plant extracts were prepared by 
percolation method [16]. 
Antibacterial assays 
Bacterial Strains 
The bacterial strain E. coli isolated from nasal passage of infected broiler chicken. 
Identification of Bacteria 
The isolated organisms were subjected to the following biochemical tests and were identified by 
comparing with the standard data provided in Bergey’s manual of Systematic Bacteriology [11]. 
Antibacterial assay 
The antibacterial assay was carried out by agar well diffusion method [2]. 
Phytochemical analysis 
Freshly prepared extracts were subjected to standard phytochemical analysis to find the Presence of the 
following phyto-constituents like protein [9], steroids [8], alkaloids [15], resins and saponins [5]. 
 
RESULTS 
Isolation of bacteria from broiler chicken 
Bacterial strain was isolated from the fluid oozed out from the nasal passage Escherichia coli of infected 
broiler chicken 
Identification of bacteria by biochemical analysis 
Based on the morphological and biochemical characteristics, the bacterial strain was Gram negative, rod-
shaped and motile bacterium, urease and oxidase positive, voges Proskauer and citrate negative, indole 
and methyl red positive, nitrate and catalase positive, fermented sugars and agar positive, so the 
organism was identified as E, coli sp. (Table. 3.1). 

Table: 3.1: Biochemical analysis for identification of bacteria 

S. No Biochemical test Positive/Negative 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

Morphology  
Motility  
Gram stain  
Capsule stain  
Glucose fermentation  
Lactose fermentation  
Indole  
Methyl Red 
Voges Proskauer 
Citrate  
Nitrate  
Catalase  
Oxidase  
Eosin Methylene Blue Agar 
MacConkey Agar 

Rods 
+ 
- 
- 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
- 
- 
+ 
+ 
- 
+ 
+ 

 
Antibacterial assay 
Results obtained for the antimicrobial tests performed on ethyl acetate, acetone, hexane, diethyl ether 
and methanol extracts of Terminalia chebula, Alpiniaoffinarum, Myristica fragrans, Piper longum, Piper 
cubeba, Anacyclus pyrethrum, Piper nigrum and Glycyrrhiza glabra are presented in Table 3.2. The results 
showed that the Acetone extract of Alpiniaoffinarum, Myristica fragrans, Piper longum, plants showed a 
broad spectrum of activity, being active to E. coliin the antimicrobial assays. There was no inhibition 
activity in the methanol and ethyl acetate extract of Myristica fragrans against E.coli. 
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Table: 3.2 Antibacterial activity of herbal plants in different solvents against E. coli 
S. No Herbals Zone of inhibition 

Methanol Ethylacetate Acetone Hexane Diethyl ether 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

Terminalia chebula 
Alpiniaoffinarum 
Myristicafragrans 
Piper longum 
Piper cubeba 
Anacyclus pyrethrum 
Glycyrrhiza glabra 
Piper nigrum 

10±0.02 
8±0.09 
- 
8±0.05 
- 
4±0.12 
8±0.06 
3±0.14 

8±0.23 
6±0.19 
- 
4±0.08 
8±0.02 
- 
7±0.11 
- 

8±0.05 
11±0.02 
12±0.16 
10±0.19 
6±0.11 
3±0.01 
5±0.26 
3±0.21 

9±0.13 
8±0.09 
5±0.05 
7±0.16 
6±0.01 
2±0.08 
4±.011 
6±0.17 

6±0.06 
9±0.02 
7±0.09 
8±0.05 
6±0.00 
2±0.04 
6±0.15 
8±0.26 

 
Phytochemical analysis 
The preliminary phytochemical analysis of leaves of T. chebula was examines in order to identify various 
chemical compounds. In these analysis, Alkaloid, Phenol, Flavonoid, Steroid, Glycoside, Saponin, Tannin, 
Carboxylic acid and Protein showed positive results in methanol solvent. Leaves extracts in hexane 
solvents showed negative results in all phytochemicals tested especially tannin (Table. 3.3). 

Table: 3.3 Phytochemical analysis of T.chebula extract in different solvents 

S. No Phytochemicals T. Chebula extract 
Methanol Ethylacetate Acetone Hexane Diethyl ether 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 

Alkaloid 
Phenol 
Flavonoid 
Steroid 
Glycoside 
Saponin 
Tannin 
Cardiac glycoside 
Terpenoid 
Carboxylic acid 
Protein 
Carbohydrate  

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
- 
- 
+ 
+ 
- 

+ 
- 
+ 
- 
- 
- 
+ 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

+ 
+ 
+ 
- 
- 
- 
+ 
- 
- 
+ 
- 
- 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
+ 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

+ 
- 
- 
+ 
+ 
- 
+ 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

‘+’ – positive; ‘-’negative 
The leaves extract of A. offinarium showed positive results for alkaloids, phenol, flavonoid, steroid, tannin, 
cardiac glycoside, terpenoid, protein, carbohydrates and glycosides in the methanol solvents. While 
saponin and carboxylic acid showed negative results in the methanol extract. Among methanol, 
ethylacetate, acetone, hexane and diethyl ether, methanol extract showed more phytochemical 
constituents than the other solvents (Table. 3.4).  

 
Table: 3.4: Phytochemical analysis of A.offinarium extract in different solvents 

S. No Phytochemicals A.offinarium extract 
Methanol Ethylacetate Acetone Hexane Diethyl ether 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 

Alkaloid 
Phenol 
Flavonoid 
Steroid 
Glycoside 
Saponin 
Tannin 
Cardiac glycoside 
Terpenoid 
Carboxylic acid 
Protein 
Carbohydrate  

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
- 
+ 
+ 
+ 
- 
+ 
+ 

+ 
- 
- 
+ 
+ 
- 
- 
- 
+ 
- 
- 
- 

- 
- 
+ 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
+ 
- 
- 
+ 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
+ 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

+ 
- 
- 
+ 
+ 
- 
- 
- 
+ 
- 
- 
- 

‘+’ – positive; ‘-’ negative 
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The M. fragrans extract showed positive results for Alkaloid, Phenol, Flavonoid, Steroid, Glycoside, 
Saponin, Tannin, Carboxylic acid, Protein and Carbohydrate in the Methanol, Ethyl acetate, Acetone, 
Hexane and Diethyl ether solvents (Table 3.5). 

 
Table: 3.5 Phytochemical analysis of M. fragrans extract in different solvents 

S. No Phytochemicals M. fragrans extract 
Methanol Ethylacetate Acetone Hexane Diethyl ether 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 

Alkaloid 
Phenol 
Flavonoid 
Steroid 
Glycoside 
Saponin 
Tannin 
Cardiac glycoside 
Terpenoid 
Carboxylic acid 
Protein 
Carbohydrate  

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
- 
- 
+ 
+ 
+ 

- 
- 
+ 
- 
- 
+ 
- 
- 
- 
+ 
+ 
+ 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
- 
- 
+ 
+ 
+ 

- 
- 
+ 
+ 
- 
- 
+ 
- 
- 
+ 
- 
- 

- 
- 
- 
- 
+ 
+ 
- 
- 
- 
+ 
- 
+ 

‘+’ – positive; ‘-’ negative 
Phytochemical analysis of Diethyl ether extract of Piperlongum showed the maximum number of 
phytochemical constituents than the other plant extracts (Table 3.6). Acetone extracts showed the 
presence of alkaloid and steroid only. 

 
Table: 3.6 Phytochemical analysis of P. longum extract in different solvents 

S. No Phytochemicals P. longum extract 
Methanol Ethyl acetate Acetone Hexane Diethyl ether 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 

Alkaloid 
Phenol 
Flavonoid 
Steroid 
Glycoside 
Saponin 
Tannin 
Cardiacglycoside 
Terpenoid 
Carboxylic acid 
Protein 
Carbohydrate  

- 
+ 
+ 
- 
+ 
+ 
+ 
- 
- 
- 
+ 
+ 

+ 
+ 
- 
+ 
- 
+ 
- 
- 
- 
- 
+ 
+ 

+ 
+ 
- 
- 
- 
- 
+ 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

+ 
- 
- 
+ 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
- 
- 
- 
- 
+ 

‘+’ – positive; ‘-’ negative 
 
P. cubeba contained Alkaloid, Phenol, Flavonoid, Steroid, Glycoside, Saponin, Tannin and Carbohydrate of 
Methanol extracts (Table 3.7). There were no phytochemical constituents in ethyl acetate, acetone, 
hexane and diethyl ether extracts. 

 
Table: 3.7 Phytochemical analysis of P. cubeba extract in different solvents 

Sl. No Phytochemicals P. cubeba extract 
Methanol Ethylacetate Acetone Hexane Diethyl ether 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 

Alkaloid 
Phenol 
Flavonoid 
Steroid 
Glycoside 
Saponin 
Tannin 
Cardiac glycoside 
Terpenoid 
Carboxylic acid 
Protein 
Carbohydrate  

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
- 
- 
- 
- 
+ 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

‘+’ – positive; ‘-’ negative 
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DISCUSSION 
Traditional medicinal plants play a vital source of drug compounds for human health and wellbeing. Plant 
extracts have significant antimicrobial properties for therapeutic treatment [16, 17]. The medicinal 
plants extracts exhibiting antimicrobial activity and it was reported to play a significant role in the 
treatment of disease globally [1, 2, 3,9]. The plants have valuable reservoir of bioactive compounds of 
substantial medical importance [13]. From this understanding, this study has evaluated the antibacterial 
activity of eight medicinal plants and their phytochemical constituents. Terminalia chebula showed 
maximum zone of inhibition than the other two plants tested. Samy and Ignachimuthu, [19] reported 
that, Cassia auriculata exhibited significant activity against E. coli was contrast with the present study. 
Plants have been important source of pharmaceuticals because of their unique characteristics such as 
less toxic, widely available and less expensive [18]. The researchers interest has to shifted to the use of 
safer and natural plants to kill the pathogenic bacteria. The antibacterial activity of plants was normally 
depending on the chemical structure of active compounds (phytochemicals) and their concentration. 
Such phytochemicals including Alkaloid, Phenol, Flavonoid, Steroid, Glycoside, Saponin, Tannin, Cardiac 
glycoside, Terpenoid, Carboxylic acid Protein and Carbohydrate are used to treat the bacterial pathogens 
and act as an active agent. The use of plant extracts and phytochemicals with known antibacterial 
properties can be of great significance in therapeutic value [6,14]. In the present study, the effect of 
methanol, ethyl acetate, hexane, acetone and diethyl ether of Terminalia chebula, Alpinia offinarum, 
Myristica fragrans, Piper longum, Piper cubeba, Anacyclus pyrethrum, Glycyrrhiza glabra, Piper nigrum 
leaves were used to control Gram-positive bacteria E.coli sp. Among the different solvents used, methanol 
extracts of all the eight plants showed more inhibition of E,coli sp. and presence of more phytochemical 
constitutes. Methanol has two chemical and biological characteristics including medium polarity and 
minimum toxicity on test strains. They can help to extract many biological compounds (polar and non-
polar). The results of the present study also confirm the presence of antibacterial substances in the plant 
extracts and exhibited against the bacterial pathogens. 
 
CONCLUSION 
Past decades, there has been a lot of interest in the investigation of natural materials as sources of new 
antibacterial agents. The traditional plants against pathogens as a result, plants are one of the bases for 
modern medicine to attain new principles. The plants screened for phytochemical constituents seemed to 
have the potential to act as a source of useful drugs. Further steps are focused on the isolation of the 
active components in plant extracts which could be used as in the development of new antimicrobial 
drugs. 
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