# **ORIGINAL ARTICLE**

# Phytochemical analysis and Antimicrobial activity of some medicinal Plants against *E.coli* Bacteria from Clinical Isolates from infected broiler chicken

<sup>1</sup>Thanappan Vijaya Ramkumar, <sup>1</sup>Ramaiyan Raja Jeya Sekar and <sup>2</sup>Srinivasan ManonmaniVijila <sup>1</sup>PG and Research Department of Zoology, S.T. Hindu College, Nagercoil <sup>2</sup>Assistant Professor, Department of Zoology, Pioneer Kumaraswamy College, Nagercoil.

#### ABSTRACT

Medicinal plants produce wide variety of phytochemical properties which are used in the pharmaceutical industry for drug manufacturing processes. The components or extracts of the plants were used to treat many diseases including bacterial infections. In the current study, methanol extracts of eight medicinal plants (Terminalia chebula, Alpinia offinarum, Myristica fragrans, Piper longum, Piper cubeba, Anacyclus pyrethrum, Glycyrrhiza glabra and Piper nigrum) were examined for antibacterial activity by agar well diffusion method using bacterial strain such as Escherica coli. The results revealed that the methanol extracts of Terminalia chebula leaves showed better antibacterial activity than the other plants tested. Phytochemical screening revealed the presence of Alkaloid, Phenol, Flavonoid, Steroid, Glycoside, Saponin, Tannin, Cardiac glycoside, Terpenoid, Carboxylic acid, Protein and Carbohydrate. From the results, it could be encouraging the researcher for the identification of active substances which are used in the design and development of new antibacterial drug.

Keywords: Antibacterial Drug, Medicinal plants, Phytochemical and Antioxidant analysis

Received 11.08.2021 How to cite this article: Revised 21.09.2021

Accepted 18.11.2021

G.Yalagachin, T.B.Tripathy, A.B.Hiremath Influence of Rutu Haritaki on Kapha Prakopa among The Healthy Individuals in Vasanta Rutu (Spring Season). Adv. Biores. Vol 12[6] November 2021: 180-183

## INTRODUCTION

Since ancient times, plant-derived medicines were used for the treatment of various diseases. Medicinal treatment by using plant extracts gained popularity in the late 1990s. Still plants are vital sources of medicines especially in developing countries for discovering new drugs [4]. Many efforts have been put to discover new antimicrobial components from various kinds of natural sources. Several Indian medicinal plants are having fair number of antimicrobial activity [2].

In recent years due to failure of chemotherapy an increasing emergence of antibiotic resistant organisms is in record. Therefore, it is essential to prevent the spread of these organisms and to improve the treatment methods [5]. Recently, several studies have reported that ethno medicinal plants are having diverse pharmacological and biological properties [13].

In this study, eight plant species (*Terminalia chebula, Alpinia offinarum, Myristica fragrans, Piper longum, Piper cubeba, Anacyclus pyrethrum, Glycyrrhiza glabra*and *Piper nigrum*) were selected. These plants have been used for many pharmaceutical purposes for various diseases. Most of the parts like root, fruit, leaves and seeds are used for the treatment of various ailment categories. Its leaf extract has been tested for toxicity, mutagenicity, antimutagenicity and antimicrobial activity [4]. The present study explores the antibacterial activity and the phytochemical analysis of the eight different medicinal plants against pathogenic bacteria.

## MATERIAL AND METHODS

## **Plant materials**

Eight medicinal plants such as *Terminalia chebula, Alpiniaoffinarum, Myristicafragrans, Piper longum, Piper cubeba, Anacyclus pyrethrum, Glycyrrhiza glabra, Piper nigrum* were collected from the local areas of Nagercoil, Kanyakumari, Tamilnadu.

## **Extract preparation**

Collected plant materials were washed thoroughly and air dried in shade until dried completely. After drying, the plant materials were macerated with mixed grinder. The plant extracts were prepared by percolation method [16].

# Antibacterial assays

## **Bacterial Strains**

The bacterial strain *E. coli* isolated from nasal passage of infected broiler chicken.

### Identification of Bacteria

The isolated organisms were subjected to the following biochemical tests and were identified by comparing with the standard data provided in Bergey's manual of Systematic Bacteriology [11].

# Antibacterial assay

The antibacterial assay was carried out by agar well diffusion method [2].

## Phytochemical analysis

Freshly prepared extracts were subjected to standard phytochemical analysis to find the Presence of the following phyto-constituents like protein [9], steroids [8], alkaloids [15], resins and saponins [5].

### RESULTS

# Isolation of bacteria from broiler chicken

Bacterial strain was isolated from the fluid oozed out from the nasal passage *Escherichia coli* of infected broiler chicken

## Identification of bacteria by biochemical analysis

Based on the morphological and biochemical characteristics, the bacterial strain was Gram negative, rodshaped and motile bacterium, urease and oxidase positive, voges Proskauer and citrate negative, indole and methyl red positive, nitrate and catalase positive, fermented sugars and agar positive, so the organism was identified as *E*, *coli* sp. (Table. 3.1).

S. No	Biochemical test	Positive/Negative
1	Morphology	Rods
2	Motility	+
3	Gram stain	-
4	Capsule stain	-
5	Glucose fermentation	+
6	Lactose fermentation	+
7	Indole	+
8	Methyl Red	+
9	Voges Proskauer	-
10	Citrate	-
11	Nitrate	+
12	Catalase	+
13	Oxidase	-
14	Eosin Methylene Blue Agar	+
15	MacConkey Agar	+

Table: 3.1: Biochemical analysis for identification of bacteria

## Antibacterial assay

Results obtained for the antimicrobial tests performed on ethyl acetate, acetone, hexane, diethyl ether and methanol extracts of *Terminalia chebula, Alpiniaoffinarum, Myristica fragrans, Piper longum, Piper cubeba, Anacyclus pyrethrum, Piper nigrum* and *Glycyrrhiza glabra* are presented in Table 3.2. The results showed that the Acetone extract of *Alpiniaoffinarum, Myristica fragrans, Piper longum,* plants showed a broad spectrum of activity, being active to *E. coli* the antimicrobial assays. There was no inhibition activity in the methanol and ethyl acetate extract of *Myristica fragrans* against *E.coli*.

S. No	Herbals	Zone of inhibition				
		Methanol	Ethylacetate	Acetone	Hexane	Diethyl ether
1	Terminalia chebula	10±0.02	8±0.23	8±0.05	9±0.13	6±0.06
2	Alpiniaoffinarum	8±0.09	6±0.19	11±0.02	8±0.09	9±0.02
3	Myristicafragrans	-	-	12±0.16	5±0.05	7±0.09
4	Piper longum	8±0.05	4±0.08	10±0.19	7±0.16	8±0.05
5	Piper cubeba	-	8±0.02	6±0.11	6±0.01	6±0.00
6	Anacyclus pyrethrum	4±0.12	-	3±0.01	2±0.08	2±0.04
7	Glycyrrhiza glabra	8±0.06	7±0.11	5±0.26	4±.011	6±0.15
8	Piper nigrum	3±0.14	-	3±0.21	6±0.17	8±0.26

Table: 3.2 Antibacterial activity of herbal plants in different solvents against *E. coli* 

## Phytochemical analysis

The preliminary phytochemical analysis of leaves of *T. chebula* was examines in order to identify various chemical compounds. In these analysis, Alkaloid, Phenol, Flavonoid, Steroid, Glycoside, Saponin, Tannin, Carboxylic acid and Protein showed positive results in methanol solvent. Leaves extracts in hexane solvents showed negative results in all phytochemicals tested especially tannin (Table. 3.3).

S No	Phytochemicals	T. Chebula extract				
3. NU		Methanol	Ethylacetate	Acetone	Hexane	<b>Diethyl ether</b>
1	Alkaloid	+	+	+	-	+
2	Phenol	+	-	+	-	-
3	Flavonoid	+	+	+	-	-
4	Steroid	+	-	-	-	+
5	Glycoside	+	-	-	-	+
6	Saponin	+	-	-	-	-
7	Tannin	+	+	+	+	+
8	Cardiac glycoside	-	-	-	-	-
9	Terpenoid	-	-	-	-	-
10	Carboxylic acid	+	-	+	-	-
11	Protein	+	-	-	-	-
12	Carbohydrate	-	-	-	-	-

Table: 3.3 Phytochemical analysis of *T.chebula* extract in different solvents

'+' - positive; '-'negative

The leaves extract of *A. offinarium* showed positive results for alkaloids, phenol, flavonoid, steroid, tannin, cardiac glycoside, terpenoid, protein, carbohydrates and glycosides in the methanol solvents. While saponin and carboxylic acid showed negative results in the methanol extract. Among methanol, ethylacetate, acetone, hexane and diethyl ether, methanol extract showed more phytochemical constituents than the other solvents (Table. 3.4).

Table: 3.4: Phytochemical analysis of A.offinarium extract in different solvents

C No	Phytochemicals	A.offinarium extract				
<b>5.</b> NO		Methanol	Ethylacetate	Acetone	Hexane	<b>Diethyl ether</b>
1	Alkaloid	+	+	-	-	+
2	Phenol	+	-	-	-	-
3	Flavonoid	+	-	+	-	-
4	Steroid	+	+	-	-	+
5	Glycoside	+	+	-	-	+
6	Saponin	-	-	-	-	-
7	Tannin	+	-	-	+	-
8	Cardiac glycoside	+	-	-	-	-
9	Terpenoid	+	+	+	-	+
10	Carboxylic acid	-	-	-	-	-
11	Protein	+	-	-	-	-
12	Carbohydrate	+	-	+	-	-

'+' – positive; '-' negative

The *M. fragrans* extract showed positive results for Alkaloid, Phenol, Flavonoid, Steroid, Glycoside, Saponin, Tannin, Carboxylic acid, Protein and Carbohydrate in the Methanol, Ethyl acetate, Acetone, Hexane and Diethyl ether solvents (Table 3.5).

S No	Phytochemicals	M. fragrans extract				
3. NU		Methanol	Ethylacetate	Acetone	Hexane	<b>Diethyl ether</b>
1	Alkaloid	+	-	+	-	-
2	Phenol	+	-	+	-	-
3	Flavonoid	+	+	+	+	-
4	Steroid	+	-	+	+	-
5	Glycoside	+	-	+	-	+
6	Saponin	+	+	+	-	+
7	Tannin	+	-	+	+	-
8	Cardiac glycoside	-	-	-	-	-
9	Terpenoid	-	-	-	-	-
10	Carboxylic acid	+	+	+	+	+
11	Protein	+	+	+	-	-
12	Carbohydrate	+	+	+	-	+

 Table: 3.5 Phytochemical analysis of *M. fragrans* extract in different solvents

'+' - positive; '-' negative

Phytochemical analysis of Diethyl ether extract of *Piperlongum* showed the maximum number of phytochemical constituents than the other plant extracts (Table 3.6). Acetone extracts showed the presence of alkaloid and steroid only.

#### Table: 3.6 Phytochemical analysis of *P. longum* extract in different solvents

S No	Phytochemicals	P. longum extract				
<b>5.</b> NO		Methanol	Ethyl acetate	Acetone	Hexane	<b>Diethyl ether</b>
1	Alkaloid	-	+	+	+	+
2	Phenol	+	+	+	-	+
3	Flavonoid	+	-	-	-	+
4	Steroid	-	+	-	+	+
5	Glycoside	+	-	-	-	+
6	Saponin	+	+	-	-	+
7	Tannin	+	-	+	-	+
8	Cardiacglycoside	-	-	-	-	-
9	Terpenoid	-	-	-	-	-
10	Carboxylic acid	-	-	-	-	-
11	Protein	+	+	-	-	-
12	Carbohydrate	+	+	-	-	+

'+' – positive; '-' negative

*P. cubeba* contained Alkaloid, Phenol, Flavonoid, Steroid, Glycoside, Saponin, Tannin and Carbohydrate of Methanol extracts (Table 3.7). There were no phytochemical constituents in ethyl acetate, acetone, hexane and diethyl ether extracts.

Tal	ble: 3.7 Phytoch	emical analysis of <i>l</i>	P. cubeba extract in c	lifferent solvents

Sl. No	Phytochemicals	P. cubeba extract				
		Methanol	Ethylacetate	Acetone	Hexane	Diethyl ether
1	Alkaloid	+	-	-	-	-
2	Phenol	+	-	-	-	-
3	Flavonoid	+	-	-	-	-
4	Steroid	+	-	-	-	-
5	Glycoside	+	-	-	-	-
6	Saponin	+	-	-	-	-
7	Tannin	+	-	-	-	-
8	Cardiac glycoside	-	-	-	-	-
9	Terpenoid	-	-	-	-	-
10	Carboxylic acid	-	-	-	-	-
11	Protein	-	-	-	-	-
12	Carbohydrate	+	-	-	-	-

'+' – positive; '-' negative

## DISCUSSION

Traditional medicinal plants play a vital source of drug compounds for human health and wellbeing. Plant extracts have significant antimicrobial properties for therapeutic treatment [16, 17]. The medicinal plants extracts exhibiting antimicrobial activity and it was reported to play a significant role in the treatment of disease globally [1, 2, 3,9]. The plants have valuable reservoir of bioactive compounds of substantial medical importance [13]. From this understanding, this study has evaluated the antibacterial activity of eight medicinal plants and their phytochemical constituents. Terminalia chebula showed maximum zone of inhibition than the other two plants tested. Samy and Ignachimuthu, [19] reported that, *Cassia auriculata* exhibited significant activity against *E. coli* was contrast with the present study. Plants have been important source of pharmaceuticals because of their unique characteristics such as less toxic, widely available and less expensive [18]. The researchers interest has to shifted to the use of safer and natural plants to kill the pathogenic bacteria. The antibacterial activity of plants was normally depending on the chemical structure of active compounds (phytochemicals) and their concentration. Such phytochemicals including Alkaloid, Phenol, Flavonoid, Steroid, Glycoside, Saponin, Tannin, Cardiac glycoside, Terpenoid, Carboxylic acid Protein and Carbohydrate are used to treat the bacterial pathogens and act as an active agent. The use of plant extracts and phytochemicals with known antibacterial properties can be of great significance in therapeutic value [6,14]. In the present study, the effect of methanol, ethyl acetate, hexane, acetone and diethyl ether of Terminalia chebula, Alpinia offinarum, Myristica fragrans, Piper longum, Piper cubeba, Anacyclus pyrethrum, Glycyrrhiza glabra, Piper nigrum leaves were used to control Gram-positive bacteria *E.coli sp.* Among the different solvents used, methanol extracts of all the eight plants showed more inhibition of *E.coli* sp. and presence of more phytochemical constitutes. Methanol has two chemical and biological characteristics including medium polarity and minimum toxicity on test strains. They can help to extract many biological compounds (polar and nonpolar). The results of the present study also confirm the presence of antibacterial substances in the plant extracts and exhibited against the bacterial pathogens.

## CONCLUSION

Past decades, there has been a lot of interest in the investigation of natural materials as sources of new antibacterial agents. The traditional plants against pathogens as a result, plants are one of the bases for modern medicine to attain new principles. The plants screened for phytochemical constituents seemed to have the potential to act as a source of useful drugs. Further steps are focused on the isolation of the active components in plant extracts which could be used as in the development of new antimicrobial drugs.

#### REFERENCES

- 1. Bagghi, AK (2000), Alternative medicine- Old wine in a new bottle. Indian Medical Association, vol. 98, pp. 332-333.
- 2. Baur, AW, Kirby, WM, Sherris, JC & Turck, M (1966), 'Antibiotic susceptibility testing by a standard single disk method', American Journal of Clinical Pathology, vol. 45, pp.493-496.
- 3. Benzi, G &Ceci, A (1997). 'Herbal medicines in European regulation', Phamacological Research, vol. 35, pp. 355-362.
- 4. Carina, CM, (2012), http://shodhganga.inflibnet.ac.in/bitstream/10603/8492/11/11.
- 5. Costa, AF, Amorim, MA, Quintanilha, A & Moradas-Ferreira, P (2002). Hydroenperoxide-induced carbonylation of key metabolic enzymes in *Saccharomyces cerevisiae*: the involvement of the oxidative stress response regulators Yap1 and skn7, Free Radicals Biology & Medicine, vol. 33, no. 11, pp. 1507-1515.
- 6. Cowan MM, (1999), Plant products as antimicrobial agents. Clinical Microbiology Reviews, 12(4):564-582.
- Fouche, G, Afolayan, AJ, Wintola, OA, Khorombi, TE &Senabe, J, 2015, Effect of the aqueous extract of the aerial parts of *Monsonia angustifolia* E. Mey. Ex A. Rich., on the sexual behaviour of male Wistar rats', BMC Complementary AlternativeMedicine, vol. 15, pp. 343.
- 8. Harborne, JB (1998). Phytochemical Methods. London: Chapman & Hall.
- 9. Lowry, OH, Rosenbrough, NJ, Farr, AL & Randall, RJ (1951). 'Protein measurement with the folin phenol reagent', Journal of Biological Chemistry, vol. 193, pp. 265-275.
- 10. Harvey, AL, Edrada-Ebel, R & Quinn, RJ (2015). 'The re-emergence of natural products for drug discovery in the genomics era', Nature Reviews Drug Discovery, vol. 14, pp.111-129.
- 11. Kelly, D P & Harrison, A H 1989, 'Genus Thiobacillus. In Bergey's Manual of Systematic Bacteriology', vol. 3, pp. 1842–1858. Edited by J. T. Staley, M. P. Bryant, N. Pfennig & J. G. Holt. Baltimore: Williams & Wilkins.
- 12. Mohan G, Anand SP, Doss A. (2011). Efficacy of aqueous and methanol extracts of *Caesalpinia sappan* L. and *Mimosa pudicaL*. for their potential antimicrobial activity. South Asian Journal of Biological Sciences ;1(2):48-57.

- 13. Rubens DM, Constantin OO, Moevi AA, Nathalie GK, Daouda T, David NJ, Mireille D, Joseph DA. (2015). Anti *Staphylococcus aureus* activity of the aqueous extract and hexanic fraction of *Thonningiasanguinea*(Cote ivoire). Int J Pharmacogn Phytochem Res, ;7:301-306.
- 14. Samy, RP & Ignacimuthu, S (2000). 'Antibacterial activity of some folklore medicinalplants used by tribals in Western Ghats of India', Journal of Ethnopharmacology, vol.69, pp. 63-71.
- 15. Wagner, H &Bladt, S 1996, Plant Drug Analysis: A Thin Layer Chromatography Atlas.Berlin: Springer Science Business Media.
- 16. Zhang, L (2013). 'Comparison of extraction effect of active ingredients in traditionalChinese medicine compound preparation with two different method', Heilongjiang XumuShouyi, vol. 9, pp. 132-133.

**Copyright:** © **2021 Society of Education**. This is an open access article distributed under the Creative Commons Attribution License, which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.